## Fifty-sixth Legislative Assembly, State of North Dakota, begun in the Capitol in the City of Bismarck, on Tuesday, the fifth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and ninety-nine

SENATE BILL NO. 2414 (Senators Krauter, Grindberg, Kelsh, O'Connell) (Representatives Drovdal, R. Kelsch)

AN ACT to create a North Dakota higher education savings plan; and to provide an appropriation.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

**SECTION 1.** North Dakota higher education savings plan - Administration - Rules. The Bank of North Dakota shall adopt rules to administer, manage, promote, and market a North Dakota higher education savings plan. The Bank shall ensure that the North Dakota higher education savings plan is maintained in compliance with internal revenue service standards for qualified state tuition programs.

**SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION.** There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$57,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, to the Bank of North Dakota for the purpose of administering, managing, promoting, and marketing the North Dakota higher education savings plan, for the biennium beginning July 1, 1999, and ending June 30, 2001.

## S. B. No. 2414 - Page 2

Pre	President of the Senate  Secretary of the Senate					Speaker of the House  Chief Clerk of the House		
Se								
This certifies th Dakota and is k	nat the with known on t	nin bill o the reco	riginated ir	n the Se body as	nate of the F Senate Bill I	Fifty-sixth Legis No. 2414.	slative Assembly	
Senate Vote:	Yeas	33	Nays	14	Absent	2		
House Vote:	Yeas	83	Nays	13	Absent	2		
					Secre	tary of the Sen	ate	
Received by the	e Governo	or at	M.	on			, 1999.	
							, 1999.	
					Gove	rnor		
Filed in this office this day of							, 1999,	
at o'	clock	M.						
					Secre	etary of State		